North Dakota law.
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CORPORATIONS. 

CHAPTER 40. 

AUTHORITY TO EXTEND BUSINESS AND DEFINE POWERS A.ND 
PRIVILEGES. 

AN ACT to Amend Section one of Chnpter Thirty-four of the Lnws of 1887 and 
to Authorize Uuildiug nod Loun Corpomtioos or Associntious to Extend 
their Business Beyond the Boundnrie!! of the Territory of Dakota, to Define 
tlJcir Powers nu<l Privileges, and for Other Purposes. 

Be it ltJna(.tea by tke l..6git,tative Ammwly of tl1e Territory of Dakota: 

� 1. .AuT1101un· TO -..:xTExu 1rns1NEss.] That auy building and 
loan a :-:oeiatiou or corporation iucorporated or to be incorporated 
uncler and by virtue of the laws of the Territory of Dakota that 
wishes to <.•xtt'ncl it� l,u�iness outside of and beyond the boundaries of 
the said Territory of Dakota may do so upon complying with the 
provisioni; of this act. 

§ 2. STATEM1'.:N1' OF tNTENTJO�- l That such corporation or as­
sociation shall i111'!lert in its articles of incorporation a statement of its 
intention to do business wit.bin and without t-he Territory of Dakota, 
or it shall amend its articles of incorporation by adding such a state­
ment to them. 

§ 3. l\lANA(:ING BOARD.] Such corporation shall have a board of
directors of not less than five nor more than thirteen, who shall con­
stitute the managing board of such corporation for all series issued. 

§ 4. M1NDIUM PREMIUM.] Such corporation may in its by-laws
fix a per cent premium at less than which it will not be obliged to 
accept loans. 

§ 5. LoAN FUND.] That. not less than 83 per cent of all monthly
dues collected from members of said corporation shall be put into a 
fund to be known as t,he loan fund, no part of which shall be used by 
said company for the purpose of paying its expenses or the expense 
of carrying on its business, excepting interest, taxes and insurance. 

§ 6. TREASURER AND TRUSTEE.] That any such corporation
which may hereafter be incorporated shall designate a national bank 
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as its .treasurer anc� shal I appoint a trnst company as trustee to 1·eceive
from 1t and from its treasurer all moneys of said corporation belong­
ing to its loan fund to bold its securities and to perform such other 
acts of trust and guarantee as the directors of said loan corporation 
under its by-laws may authorir.e and direct. 

§. 7. INYESTUENT OF FUNDS.] That any funds of such corpora­
tion not loaned for a period of more than 30 days and for which there 
is no sufficient demand under the provisions of the articles of incor­
poration and by-laws of the corp(?ration may be loaned by the cor­
poration at any rate of· interest allowed by law upon any security 
approved and accepted by the board of directors of said corporation. 

§ 8. PowER To BORROW. J Such corporation shall have power
to borrow money upon debentures issued to it by the trust company 
holding its securities or it may borrow upon itR Recnritie� direct 
mu\er such restrictions and regulations as its by-laws may provide. 

§ 9. U NPLEDGED SHARES.]. 'I'he board of directo1·s of imch
-corporatiou shall have power in their discretion to roti re the un­
pledged shares of stock of such corporation at any time after the 
third year from the date o'f issue of such stock and to enforce the 
withdrawal of the same in such manner and under sncb 1·cg11lation,.; 
J\s they may deem best for the interest of the corporation. They shall 
determine by lot or i11 any other impartial manner which sharci-1 shall 
be thus retired, but no nnmatured stock shall be rctin•1l while any 
matured stock remains in fo1·ce. 

§ 10. APPLICATION OF LA ws.] All the laws of th1:. Territory of
Dakota respecting building and loan associations shall n.pply equally to 
corporations herein provided for except wherein such laws may con­
flict with the provisions of this act. 

§ l 1. CAPITAL STOCK AMENDl\lENT.] That section one ( l ), of
chapter thirty-four (34), of the laws of 188'1, be and t,he ::in.me iii 
hereby amended so as to read as follows, viz: 

§ l. CA-PITAL STOOIL] The capital stock of any corporation
created by this act shall be paid in at such times, amounts and placc:­
as the by-laws shall appoint; every share of stock shall be su hject to 
a. lien for the payment of unpaid instn.llments, and other charg�s in­
-curred thereon under provisions of the charter and by-laws and the
by-laws may prescribe the form and manner of enforcing such lieu;
·new shares of stock may be issued in lie1t of the shares withdrawn
or forfeited, the stock �ay be issued in one or more successive series
in such amount as the board of directo1·s or stockholders may deter­
mine and any stockholde1· wishing to withdraw from the said cor­
poration shall have power to do so by giving thirty days notice of his
-or her intention to withdraw, when he or she shall be entitled to re­
•Ceive the amount paid in by him or her and snch proportion of the
profit as the by-laws may determine, less all fines and other charges;
provided that at no time shall more than one-half the funds in the
treasury of the corporation be applicable to the demands of wit.h­
�:lrawiug stockholders without t-he consent of the board of directors;
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amt that uo stockholder shall be entitled to withdraw whose stock is 
held in pledge for security. Upon the death of the stockholder his or 
her legal representative!:! shall be entitled to receive the full amount 
µai<l in by him or her and legal interest thereon, first deducting all 
charges that may be due on the stock. No fines Rhall be charged to a 
deceased member's account from or after his decease, unless the legal 
representativel'l of imch decedent at1snme the future payment on stock. 

The capital stock of any building and loan association heretofore 
incorporated 01.,; to be incor}>orated may be increased or diminished 
and the other provisions of this ac� made oi,erative and ai,plicable 
to building and loan associations incorporated or to be incorporated 
by a two-thirds vote of the board of directors of such corpor­
ation upon publishing in two newspapers of general circulation 
in the county in which such association is located for two weeks 
notice of intention to increase capital stock and upon filing whh Sec­
retary of the Territory a certified copy of the minutes of the meet­
ing of the board of directors of such association at which it was 
voted to increase the capital stock together with proof of publication 
of the notice hereinbefore provided for. 

§ I 2. En'ECT WHEN.] Tbif.1 act shall take effect an<l be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved Februa1·y 15, 1RR9. 

CHAPTER 41. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION. 

AN ACT Regulitting the l3usine8s of Building o.nd Loan Corporations. 

Be it Enart«J. by the Legi1Jlati'06 A:,11emU;v of tM TM"l-it<>r31 of Dakota: 

§ 1. FINANCIAL STATElfENT.] That all Building and Loan Cor­
porations created by virtue of the Laws of Dakota Territory, ·shall 
auuually on the first day of January, make a true and correct state­
ment, verified by the oath of its President or Secretary, setting forth 
its actual financial condition, and the amount of its property and liabili­
ties, which statement shall be forwarded to the Secretary of the Ter­
ritory, not later than the tent,h day of Jannary, under a penalty of 
five huudred dollars (1500) to the Territory, to be recovered by indict­
ment against the President, Secretary or Directors. And the Secre­
tary upon receipt of such statement, if he be satisfied from the same, 
that such Association be solvent and conducting its bu8iness in a safe 
and conservative manner, shall issue to such Association a certificate 
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authorizing it to continue bm,ines11 for the emming year, and the 
Secretary shall be entitled to a fee therefor of t5.00 to be paid by 
Ruch Association. Any such Association shall also cause to be pub­
lished for one month, a copy of Raid statement iu at least one news­
paver of general circulation, publiRhed in the county where the prin­
cipal office or place of buRincss of tmch ARsociation is located. 

§ 2. Al'PLICATIO� BY FOREIGN ASSO<..:IATCON.] No Foreign Build­
iug and Loan Ai-sociation or Corporation, having the words "Build­
ing and Lon11" as a part of itR name, Rball he entitled•to do business 
in the Territory of Dakota, until it shall have made application to 
the Sel'rctary for permission to do hu!linesR in the Territory; and the 
Secn\tary 1:1hall have examined into the financial condition of such 
A�i-;ociations ancl its metho<l of doing buRinesR, and if the Secretary 
be �ati�fied 11110n �uc:h examination, that 1mc,h Association is solvent 
an1l its methotl uf doing bulliness, �uch as is likely to be beneficial to 
.ill of its members alike, he 13ha.lt il,�ue a certificate of authority to 
i-uch A:-i�ociation as proviJed for in Se<}tion 1, of this act, such 
Association having first pubfoihed for three weekij, a true and com­
plete sta.teme11t of its financial condition, swol'll to by its President 
and Secretary. iu at least one newspaper of general circulation, in 
each county i11 whid1 such Association wishes to transact business, 
and having furni�he,l the Secretary an affidavit of such publication 
made by t.he publishers of such newspaper. For such examination 
the Secretary shall be entitled to the sum of ten dollars (110) per 
day, and ten cents per mile for the di�tance actually travelled i n  
making such examinations. The �aid certificate, shall entitle such 
Association to transact business in the Territory for one year only 
from its date, and anuually thereafter during the month of January, 
such Association shall publish said statement in the manner above 
described and it. shall be the duty of the Secretary to make an exami­
nation of 1mch Associations as above stated, for which he shall re­
ceive the compensation above specifie<l. No such ARRociation shall 
l,c entitled to transact businE';;R until having fir�t fully complied with 
the proviAions of this ,-..ection. 

� 3. Ex Ell PT IO� or· SHARES FROM TAXATIOS.] As Building and 
Loan Corporations are aggregations of lahorers, mechanics, workmen 
aud working women, which start without any }'aid up capital, and as 
these members only pay each mont.h an assessment in proportion to 
Eiharcs, for the purpose of furnishing a home to each of its members 
in turn, which assessme11t stopR the moment that every member has 
thus been furnished with such a home, these Associations are hereby 
dc�larcd to be benevolent institutions within the meaning of Sectiou 
2, Chapter 28, of the Political Code of 1877, and as the monthly as­
seHsments paid in by the members of these Associations are immed­
iately given to one member, to enable such member to build a home, 
and as such member immediately begins to pay taxes on the home 
thus erected, and as the shares held by such members merely entitle 
them, in the future, in their turn to get money to build homes, 
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shares issued by such Associatious shall be exempt from taxation. 
§ 4. EF1''ECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and approval. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
} B1SHABOK, Dakota, Ma.rob 6th, 1889. 

I hereby oortl!y that on the 6th day or Ma.rob A. D. 1889, this aot was returned to the 
House o! Repre1enta.tlvee, the House In which it orlglnated1 without the approval of bla 
Excellency, Governor Louie K. Churcbl and with hf& obJectlone to this bill In writing. 
That said objections were entered at 1en1rth on the Journal of the Houae· that ttie 
House considered the blll and the questfon put by the Speaker, "Bbalf this b!U 
pass, the objections or tbe Governor to the contrary notwlt.bstandlngT" The roll was 
caJJed a.nd the bllJ did J)a88, more than two-thirds or the membera present and voting, 
voting In the affirmative. 

Attest: JOHN G. HAXILTON, H. H. KEITH, 
Chief Clerk. Speaker of tbe House, 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
} BISMARCK�D. 'l'., March 6th, 1889. 

I hereby certlty that the within act together wttb the ob ectlons or his E:r:cellenoy, 
Governor Louis K. Church. was received from the House on t e 6th day of March, A. D. 
18811. That the obJeoUons of the Governor were read at length and entered upon the 
.Journal or the Councll; thereupon the que11t100 was put, "Sball this bill passJ the obJeot­
tons or the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding?'' The roll was cal1ed and the 
blll did pass, more than two-thirds of the members present and voting, voting in the 
affirmative. 

Attest: R. E, w ALLA€E SMITH BTIIIIIIIEL, 
Chief cf erk. PresldeQt of the Council. 

COUNTIES. 

CHAPTER 42. 

POWER TO ERECT BUILDINGS AND ISSUE BONDS. 

AN ACT Authorizing and Empowering Organized Counties of Dakota to Erect 
County Buildings for Court House and Jail Purpqses, and to Issue and Dis. 
pose of Bonde to Provide Funds to pay Therefor, and to Provide for the 
Payment of Principal and Int,erest of Such Bonds. 

B, it Enactsd by the L8gislatiu .Aa,ernbly of the Te1'1'itory of Dakota: 

§ 1. PowER TO BOND.] That whenever any county of this
Territory having five hundred voters or more shall have been organ­
ized for four years or more aud the county seat of such county has 
been permanently located, as provided by law, and the building or 
buildings occupied by such county for court house, office or jail pur­
poses are inadequate to the wants ther�of, or unsafe by reason of ex­
traordinary risk or fire or otherwise, then such county may issue its 
bonds for the purpose of purchasing the site for and the erection of 
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